Division of Corporations

https://ccfss].dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cfilcovr.exe

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Kotherine Harris, Secretary of State

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet 111414-----

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H99000012495 0)))

2

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

		ningen an ander an en	
To: Division of Co: Fax Number From:	rporations : (850)922-4001) [[] []	- -
Account Name Account Number Phone Fax Number	: FAS-T CORF. AGENTS, INC. : 071001002335 : (305)599-0839 : (305)716-0346	HAY 26 PH CENTRAL OF LALASSEE	म् म् म् म् म् म् राज्य १९४४ वि २२ म् म् म्

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

VISION AMERICA SALES CORP.

CostiGanta - CO	
Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	Catalan and Catalan
A provide the second seco	08
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

5/24/99 4:33 PM

3503487-6013

(852)487-6013 05/26/99 11:31 Fl Dept of State pi /1



May 26, 1999

FAS-T CORP

7

SUBJECT: VISION AMERICA SALES CORP. REF: W99000012267

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet. The name of the entity must be identical throughout the document. If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6931.
Becky McKnight Document Specialist
FAX Aud. #: H99000012495 Letter Number: 799A00028950

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallabassee, Florida 32314

899000012495 0

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF VISION AMERICA SALES CORP.

We, the undersigned, in order to form a Corporation for profit for the purpose hereinafter stated, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Statutes, do hereby subscribe to this certificate of Incorporation, and do adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

.

<u>ನ</u>

Z

••

81

t s g

S

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation shall be: VISION AMERICA SALES CORP.

ARTICLE II

The general nature of the business and the objects and purposes to be transacted and carried on by this Corporation shall be:

(a) This Corporation is organized with the purpose to engage in the sales business and all other lawful activities permitted under the laws of the State of Florida and the United States of America.

b) To enter into, make and perform contracts of every kind, for any lawful purpose, without limit as to amount, with any person, firm association or corporation, town, city, country, state, territory or government.

c) To purchase or otherwise acquire, and to hold, own, maintain or otherwise dispose of and deal in lands and leaseholds, and any franchises, rights in real property, and personal or mixed property, and any rights, licenses or privileges necessary, convenient or appropriate for any of the purposes herein expressed and to have any and all powers above set forth as fully as natural person, whether as principals, agents trustees or otherwise.

Prepared By: Jose Arcas 11321 West Flagler Street Miami, Florida 33174 Phone#(305)-221-3477

d) To guarantee, purchase, hold, sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of shares of the capital stock of, or any bonds, securities or evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation or corporations organized under the laws of the State of Florida or any other state or government, and while the owner of such stock to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the rights to vote thereon.

e) To purchase, hold, sell and transfer the shares of its own capital stock; provide it shall not use its funds or property for the purchase of its own shares of capital stock except from the surplus of its assets over its liabilities including capital; and provided further that shares of its own capital stocks belonging to it shall not be voted upon directly or indirectly, nor counted as outstanding for the purpose of any stockholders quorum or votes.

f) To do all and everything necessary and proper for the accomplishment of the objectives enumerated in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation as necessary or incidental to the protection and benefit of this Corporation and in general to carry on any lawful business necessary or incidental to the attainment of the objectives aphthous Corporation whether or not such business is similar in nature to the objects set forth in these Articles of Incorporation and to do any all things herein before set forth the same extent as natural person might or could do.

ARTICLE III

The maximum number of shares of stock which this corporation shall have outstanding any time shall be <u>Five hundred</u> shares all of which shall be of <u>\$10,00</u> par value and each of which shares shall be issued fully paid and non-assessable, and shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America, or in service or property at just valuation, to be fixed by the Directors of this Corporation at the organizational meeting, or any other meeting held for that purpose.

<u>ARTICLE IV</u>

The Initial registered agent of the corporation is: Barbara Casas, and the Initial registered office at such address is: 8518 SW 8 St Miami, Florida 33144.

ARTICLE V

This Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE VI

The initial Post Office Address of the principal office of this corporation in the State of Florida is: <u>8518</u> <u>SW 8 St Miami, Florida 33144</u>.

ARTICLE VI

This Corporation shall have <u>one</u> directors, initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time, by law adopted by the stockholders.

ARTICLE VIII

The names and post office addresses of the first Board of Directors and officers of this Corporation, who shall hold office for the first year of its existence or until successors are elected and qualified, are as follow:

Barbara Casas, (full name)

H99000012495 0

President/Treasure, (titie)

<u>905 SE 12 St #17 Miami, Florida 33010</u>. (address)

<u>ARTICLE IX</u>

The names and post office addresses of the subscribers to this Certificate of Incorporation and the number of shares each agrees to take and the value of the consideration paid thereof, the total aggregate amount of which is not less than the amount of capital with which the corporation will begin

899000012495 0

•

business, is as follows:

Barbara Casas,President/Treasure,905 SE 12 St #17 Miami, FI 33010500(full name)(title)(address)Share

<u>ARTICLE X</u>

The management and control of the business of the Corporation shall be conducted under the directions of the Board of Directors by the offices who shall be elected by the Board of Directors, to-wit: a President, one or more Vice-President, a Treasurer, and a Secretary; one or more of said officers may hold one or more officers except that the President may not also be the Secretary or Assistant Secretary. No person holding two offices shall act in cr execute any instrument in the capacity of more than one office.

ARTICLE XI

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved at a stockholders' meeting by a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon.

ARTICLE XII

In furtherance, and not in limitation of the powers conferred by Statutes the Board of Directors is expressly authorized:

a) To adopt and amend the by-laws of this Corporation, provided the amendments thereto are not inconsistent with the by-laws adopted by the stockholders.

b) To authorize and cause to be executed mortgages and liens upon the real and personal property of this Corporation.

c) To set apart out of any funds of the corporation available for dividends a reserve or reserves in the manner in which it was created.

d) When and as authorized by the affirmative vote of stockholders of record holding stock in the Corporation entitling them to exercise at least a majority of the voting power given at stockholders' meeting duly called for that purpose, or when authorized by the written consent of stockholders of record holding stock in the corporation entitling them to exercise at least a majority of the voting power, to sell, lease, or exchange all of this property and assets, including its good will and its corporate franchises, or any property of assets essential to the business of the corporation, upon the terms and conditions as its Board of Directors deem expedient and for the best interest of the Corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the incorporators have hereunto set their respective hands and seals this 24th day of May, 1999.

Blim (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) х

899000012495 0

~

STATE OF FLORIDA) SS COUNTY OF DADE)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me, Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County named above to take acknowledgments, personally appeared: <u>Barbara Casas</u> to me known to be the persons described as subscribers in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and acknowledged before that they subscribed to those Articles of Incorporation.

x B. Carl.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 24th day of May, 1999.

ne PUBLIC

STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

My Commission Expires:



H990000012495 0

STATE OF FLORIDA) SS COUNTY OF DADE)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared <u>Barbara Casas</u>, to me known to be the person described as the Resident Agent and Initial Registered Agent, as set forth in these Articles of Incorporation.

x BComf.

.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 24th day of May, 1999.

TARY PUBLIC

STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

My Commission Expires:



CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is:

VISION AMERICA SALES CORP.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Barbara Casas

8518 SW 8 St

Miami, Fl 33144

SIGNATURE X

TITLE: President/Treasure

DATE : May 24, 1999

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATION OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

SIGNATURE > DATE: May 24, 1999